At the October 11, 2018 HPC meeting, the Commission tabled consideration of this HAWP pending more information. The case has met the requirements for notice and publication and will be heard at the October 24th meeting.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address:	7000 Carroll Ave., Takoma Park	Meeting Date:	10/10/18
Resource:	Outstanding Resource Takoma Park Historic District	Report Date:	10/03/18
Applicant:	Bill Kinchero Meseret T. Berhanu, Agent	Public Notice:	9/26/18
Review:	HAWP	Tax Credit:	n/a
Case Number:	37/03-18TT	Staff:	Dan Bruechert
Proposal:	Accessory Structure Construction		

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the HPC **approve** the HAWP application.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION SIGNIFICANCE: Outstanding Resou

SIGNIFICANCE:Outstanding Resource to the Takoma Park Historic DistrictSTYLE:Art DecoDATE:c.1925-1940

The subject property is a parking lot adjacent to 7000 Carroll Ave. It has no unique address and is therefore classified based on the address associated with the parcel.



Figure 1: The parking lot at 7000 Carroll Ave. is across the street from the Seventh Day Adventist Church

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to install a pre-fab parking lot toll booth within the parking lot.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Takoma Park Historic District several documents are to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents include the historic preservation review guidelines in the approved and adopted amendment for the Takoma Park Historic District (*Guidelines*), Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (*Chapter 24A*), and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (*Standards*). The pertinent information in these documents is outlined below.

Takoma Park Historic District Design Guidelines

There are two very general, broad planning and design concepts which apply to all categories. These are:

The design review emphasis will be restricted to changes that are at all visible from the public right-of-way, irrespective of landscaping or vegetation (it is expected that the majority of new additions will be reviewed for their impact on the overall district), and,

The importance of assuring that additions and other changes to existing structures act to reinforce and continue existing streetscape, landscape, and building patterns rather than to impair the character of the district.

Outstanding Resources have the highest level of architectural and/or historical significance. While they will receive the most detailed level of design review, it is permissible to make sympathetic alterations, changes and additions. The guiding principles to be utilized by the Historic Preservation Commission are the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation

Specifically, some of the factors to be considered in reviewing HAWPs on Outstanding Resources:

All changes and additions should respect existing environmental settings, landscaping, and patterns of open space

Montgomery County Code, Chapter 24A Historic Resources Preservation

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic resource within an historic district; or

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an

historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or

STAFF DISCUSSION

The applicant proposes to install a pre-fabricated parking lot toll booth onto the site. The proposed booth is 88" (eighty-eight inches) tall with a 50 $\frac{1}{2}$ " × 41" (fifty and one-half inch by forty-one inch) foot print. The front of the tool booth with have a metal frame with large windows in the upper portion with spandrel panels below. The other three sides of the toll booth will have blank metal panels.

The applicant proposes to install the phone booth adjacent to the vehicular entrance to the parking lot (see Fig 2).



Figure 2: The location of the proposed toll booth will be setback from the street.

Staff finds that the proposed toll booth is appropriate in design and placement for the surrounding district. Staff finds that the design is consistent with what is typically found in a parking lot and its appearance will not have a negative effect from the surrounding district. Staff would object to a design that was based on the art deco design of the commercial building on the corner for creating a false sense of history and for drawing attention away from the Outstanding Resource. Staff finds that the design proposed is so ubiquitous that it will visually recede into the background.

Staff also finds that the placement of the proposed toll booth is consistent with the aims of the *Guidelines* by setting the booth back from the parking lot entrance, respecting the patterns of open space in the Old Town section of the Takoma Park Historic District.

Staff supports approval of this HAWP.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the HPC **approve** the HAWP application;

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that **the applicant will present** <u>3 permit sets</u> of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6370 prior to commencement of work <u>and</u> not more than two weeks following completion of work.



Edit 6/21/99

JE BELLY EN

5

STUDIERY	À		- + e. +			DP3 - #8
· (17 *** *** ***	B	HISTOR	C PRESERV	ATION COM	MISSION	UP3-#8
AAVLARD			301/56	3-3400		
		APP	LICAT	ON FO	DR	
			AREA			
Contact Email	. Meso	eretOsy	Stemparki	Contact Parson: yd C. C.FM - Daytime Phone No.	Mesere: 301233	+ T. Berhanu 3-1799
Tax Account No.:	52-1	231429	}			······
Name of Property Ov	mer: Bil	1 Kench	ero	Daytime Phone No.	301-25	2-9200
Address:	7000	Carroll	Ave Tah	ona Parie	ind.	Zie Code
						La Cabe
						nar fölkar som för andra som en s
Agent for Owner:		No particularity initial in Colonian Communication of		Daytime Phone Ne.:		17 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
COMMON OF BU		S				
House Number: 7	000	Carroll	Ave street			11.0111111_11_01_01_01_01_01_01_01_01_01_01
Town/City: 10	ikona	Park	Mal Newrest Cross Street			
			on:			
Liber:	Folia:	Par	cal:			-9-5-fundamentaria an an industry and the
23.10. 4 Miles	CERENT IN	MARINE ANTO DESC.				
1A. CHECK ALL APP	LICABLE		CHECK ALL	APPLICABLE		
Construct	C Extand	📋 Alter/Panovale) ar ()	🗇 Slab 📋 Room	Addition 🗌 Porch	🗍 Deck 🔲 Sheel
C Move	[] Install	Wreck/Raze	🕄 Solar I			
C Revision	🗋 Repair	Revocable	C Fonce/V	Vell (complete Section 4)	C 0thur;	No. 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 19
18. Construction cos						
IC. If this is a revisio	on of a previous?	y approved active perm	n, son Permit #			
PART TWO: COM	N ALE CORNE	Wedell'San Ulmadell	Mid Datalio7. Joint	ONE		
2A. Type of sawage	e disposal:	01 🗋 WSSC	02 🗔 Septic	03 🗋 Other:		
2B. Type of water s	supply:	01 🗆 WSSC	02 🗌 Well	03 🗍 Other:		an ar an
PART THINKE CO	a anali v	io here waard	NGWAU		de data Maina pue d'un para d'un	
3A. Height	leet	inches				
38. Indicate wheth	er the lence or r	etaining well is to be co	instructed on one of the h	ollowing locations:		
On party line	s/property line	L) Entirely o	n land of owner	🗋 On public right a	f way/easoment	
			ing application, that the a and accept this to be a c			will comply with plans
	~	1-2	De		-/	
	Signature of ow	nur or authorized egent			2/11/18	ler#

Approved:		For Chairperson, Historic	Preservation Commission	
Cisapproved:	Signature:	и. 	Darter:	
Application/Permit No.:		Data Filed:	Data issued:	

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

6

E. Sec.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

- 1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
 - a. Description of existing structure(a) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district

Sma

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

- a. the scale, north arrow, and date;
- b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and
- c. site features such as walkways, driveways, lences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

- a. Schematic construction plans, with marked timensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.
- b. Elevations (lacades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to axisting construction and, when appropriate, context. All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An axisting and a proposed elevation drawing of each lacade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

- Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.
- b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the displine of any tree 6° or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For <u>ALL</u> projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across the street/highway from the parcel in question.

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING [Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]		
Owner's mailing address Bill Kinchero 7000 Carroll Ave Tahma Park Md.	Owner's Agent's mailing address 9916 Kentsdele Dr Potomac, Md 20854	
Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses		

ſ

N.















Google Maps 7000 MD-195



Image capture: Aug 2017 @ 2018 Google 7000 Carroll Ave, Takoma Park, Maryland

Google, Inc.

Street View - Aug 2017

×.v